



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELPHI PETROLEUM, INC.,)
)
 Appellant,)
 Cross-Appellee,) No 261,2020
)
 v.) On Appeal From the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware
)
 MAGELLAN TERMINAL HOLDINGS,)
 L.P.,) C.A. No. N12C-02-302 FWW
) C.A. No. N19C-05-015 FWW
)
 Appellee,)
 Cross-Appellant.)

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Herbert W. Mondros (DE 3308)
MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-1112
hmondros@margolisedelstein.com

and

Amelia A. Fogleman, OBA No. 16221
GABLEGOTWALS
1100 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4217
(918) 595-4800
afogleman@gablelaw.com

Dated: January 4, 2021

Attorneys for Appellee Magellan Terminal Holdings, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

I. Delphi’s Arguments and Magellan’s Denials with Specificity5

II. Magellan’s Summary of Arguments on Cross-Appeal.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS13

 1. October-November 2018: Settlement Negotiations14

 2. December 2018: Formation of Binding Settlement Agreement15

 3. January 2019: Drafting the Document to be Jointly Signed17

 4. April 2019: Delphi’s Reaffirmation of Settlement and This
 Court’s Ruling on Second Appeal20

 5. May 2019-July 2020: Briefing and Order Granting Magellan’s
 Motion to Enforce Settlement22

ARGUMENT24

**I. The Settlement Agreement contained all essential terms and
 created a binding and enforceable contract between the
 parties.....24**

 A. Question Presented24

 B. Scope of Review24

 C. Merits of Argument25

 1. The Settlement Agreement contained all essential
 terms25

 a. An agreement is enforceable if it establishes
 the heart of the agreement.....27

b.	The parties reached an agreement regarding the scope of the release in the Settlement Agreement.....	30
c.	Time of performance was not an “essential” term	34
2.	The parties did not make the Settlement Agreement contingent on the execution of a written document.....	36
a.	Delaware law requires a positive agreement to make an agreement contingent on execution of a written document.....	37
b.	The parties’ written communications do not support Delphi’s argument.....	38
i.	Magellan’s December 26, 2018 Email Regarding Timing and Manner of Payment	38
ii.	January 4, 2019 Email	42
iii.	January 7, 2019 Email	44
c.	Both parties objectively showed their belief that a final, enforceable agreement existed without a separate, fully executed settlement document.....	45
II.	The Superior Court did not determine that Magellan breached the Settlement Agreement. Delphi’s new argument should be rejected.....	50
A.	Questions Presented.....	50
B.	Scope of Review	50
C.	Merits of Argument`	50
1.	It is improper for Delphi to raise new arguments on appeal.....	51

2.	The Superior Court did not find Magellan breached the Settlement Agreement	54
III.	The Superior Court erred when it awarded interest on the settlement amount	57
A.	Question Presented	57
B.	Scope of Review	57
C.	Merits of Argument	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	Order, April 23, 2020	Exhibit A
	Order, July 15, 2020	Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alston v. Pritchett</i> , 2015 WL 849689 (Del. Feb. 26, 2015)	24, 27
<i>Bramble Const. Co., Inc. v. Exit Realty, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3069686 (Del. Super. Aug. 27, 2009)	35
<i>Brasby v. Morris</i> , 2007 WL 949485 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2007)	35, 59
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Rosen</i> , 603 A.2d 818, 826 (Del. 1992)	60
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012).....	50
<i>Clark v. Gotham Lasik, PLLC</i> , 2012 WL 987476, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2012)	37
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 354 (Del. 2005).....	24
<i>Indus. Am., Inc. v. Fulton Indus. Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 412, 415 (Del. 1971)	28
<i>Krumme v. Westport Stevens, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Lamourine v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 979 A.2d 1111, 2009 WL 2707387 (Del. 2009)	55, 58, 59, 60
<i>Loppert v. WindsorTech, Inc.</i> , 865 A.2d 1282 (Del. Ch. 2004)	26, 27, 28, 37, 42, 48
<i>Maya Swimwear Corp. v. Maya Swimwear, LLC</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D. Del. 2012)	28
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204, 210 (3d. Cir. 2005)	29

<i>Parker-Hannifin Corp. v. Schlegel Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 457 (D. Del. 2008)	27, 28, 49
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	57
<i>Rowe v. Rowe</i> , 2002 WL 1271679, at *3 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2002)	42
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 622, 627 (Del. 2010)	50
<i>Schwartz v. Chase</i> , 2010 WL 2601608, at *4 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2010)	25, 26, 29
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	51
<i>Shields v. Keystone Cogenerations Sys.</i> , 620 A.2d 1331 (Del. Super. 1992)	42
<i>Spacht v. Cahall</i> , 2016 WL 6298836 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2016)	49
<i>Stone Creek Custom Kitchens & Design v. Vincent</i> , 2016 WL 7048784 (Del. Super. Dec. 2, 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	25
<i>Wheeler v. Clerkin</i> , 871 A.2d 1129, 2005 WL 873341 (Del. 2005)	25
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , 2013 WL 1821615 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013)	26
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
5 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Appellate Review</i> § 618 (2016)	52
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	50, 51
